. STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860
120 NORTH ROBINSON
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

by the
Administrator

In the Matter of:

Jeffrey Charles Plunkett,

Respondent. File No. ODS*07-033

CONSENT ORDER BARRING
FROM ASSOCIATION WITH A BROKER-DEALER AND/OR INVESTMENT
ADVISER AND FROM OFFERING AND/OR SELLING SECURITIE

Pursuant to the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla.
Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003), and the Oklahoma Securities
Act (Predecessor Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (2001 and
Supp. 2003), an mvestlgatlon was conducted into the activities of Jeffrey Charles
Plunkett (Plunkett) to determine whether certain violations of the Act and/or
Rules of the Oklahoma Securities Commission and the Administrator of the
Department (Rules) may have occurred in connection with the offer and/or sale
of securities in and/or from the state of Oklahoma.

For the purpose of resolving the issues raised as a result of the
investigation, and without admitting or denying the findings of fact and
conclusions of law set forth herein, Plunkett consents to the entry of this order
barring him from association with a broker-dealer and or investment adviser and
from offering and/or selling securities in and/or from the state of Oklahoma.
Piunkett voiuntarily waives his right to notice and hearing as required by the Act,
the Predecessor Act, and the Oklahoma Administrative Procedures Act, Okla.
Stat. tit. 75, §§ 250 ef. seq. ~ :

The Administrator of the Department, being fully advised in this matter,
hereby finds that the issuance of this Order is in the public interest and does
hereby adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of LLaw as set forth below.

_ FINDINGS OF FACT

| ,' 1 ) Plunkett was. reglstered under the Act from May 1996 to December
2000, as an agent for various broker-dealers | o o .




2. On December 14, 2000, Plunkett became registered as an agent of
Pruco Securities LLC (Pruco). On July 10, 2002, Plunkett became registered
under the Act as an investment adviser representative for Pruco. Plunkett's
registrations with Pruco terminated on May 11, 2005.

3. Plunkett became registered under the Act as an agent and an
investment adviser representative of MML Investors Services, Inc. (MML) on May
13, 2005. Plunkett's registration with MML terminated on November 1, 2005.
Plunkett is not currently registered under the Act.

4. During the course of his employment with Pruco, Plunkett
misappropriated approximately $626,000 from two customer accounts without
the customers’ authorizations.

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact are more properly
characterized as Conclusions of Law, they should be so construed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Plunkett engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the
securities business as defined in 660:10-5-42 of the Predecessor Rules of the
Oklahoma Securities Commission and the Administrator of the Department of
Securities and 660:11-5-42 of the Rules of the Oklahoma Securities Commission
and the Administrator of the Department of Securities.

‘ 2. Plunkett, directly or indirectly, employed a device, scheme, or
artifice to defraud, in connection with the offer and sale of securities, in violation
of Section 101 of the Predecessor Act and Section 1-501 of the Act.

3. Plunkett engaged in an act, practice or course of business that
operated as a fraud or deceit in connection with the offer and/or sale of
securities, in violation of Section 101 of the Predecessor Act and Section 1-501
of the Act. :

4. The Administrator is authorized to impose any sanctions set forth in
Section 406 of the Predecessor Act and in Section 1-411 of the Act.

5. It is in the leinc interest to bar Plunkett from association with a
broker-dealer and/or investment adviser in any capacity and from offering and/or
selling securities in and/or from the state of Oklahoma.

To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law are more properly
characterized as Findings of Fact, they should be so considered.
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ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Jeffrey Charles Plunkett is barred from
association with a broker-dealer and/or investment adviser in any capacity and is

barred from offering and/or selhng securities in and/or from the state of
Oklahoma.

WITNESS MY HAND and the official seal of the Oklahoma Department of
Securities this _19th _ day of _Mazch 200‘7

o\

IRVIN PEAUGHMDMIMSTRATOR OF THE
OKLA A DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

ACCEPTANCE OF JEFFREY CHARLES PLUNKETT

Jeffrey Charles Plunkett represents that he has read, understands and
voluntarily consents to the issuance of this Consent Order, that the consent and
waivers contained herein are voluntary and given without threat, offer, promise,
or inducement of any kind or nature having been made or given by the
Department, its staff, the Administrator, or the Oklahoma Securities Commission.

Voluntary Consent of Jeffrey Charles Plunkett:
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